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Hoʻokuleana LLC 
           …  to take responsibility … 

 
 
 

 

Do well by doing good.  

Peter T. Young 
1539 Kanapuʻu Drive             

Kailua, Hawaiʻi 96734             

(808) 226-3567 (Cell Phone)             
PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com         
www.Hookuleana.com                       

 
Department of Land and Natural Resources      April 19, 2019 
Division of Forestry and Wildlife 
1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 325 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
 
Sent only via e-mail to James.M.Cogswell@hawaii.gov 
 
Re:  Miki Basin Industrial Park, Lāna‘i - Draft Environmental Assessment 
 
Gentlemen: 
 
Thank you for your response to our Pre-Assessment Consultation and Scoping request for the above 
referenced project (SSFM initially sent the pre-assessment request, I will be preparing the EA). 
 
We acknowledge your comments that the Hawaiian Hoary Bat has the potential to occur in the vicinity of 
the project area and may roost in trees, your concern for artificial lighting, Blackburn's Sphinx Moth range 
and your recommendation to survey for rare and endangered plants that historically occur in the area. 
 
A draft Environmental Assessment is being prepared and we will be sending you a copy for your review. 
 
Thanks, 
HO‘OKULEANA LLC 
 
 
 
Peter T Young 
President 

Hoʻokuleana LLC 
           …  to take responsibility … 

 
 
 

 

Do well by doing good.  

Peter T. Young 
1539 Kanapuʻu Drive             

Kailua, Hawaiʻi 96734             

(808) 226-3567 (Cell Phone)             
PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com         
www.Hookuleana.com                       

 
Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resources      April 19, 2019 
Commission on Water Resource Management 
P. O. BOX 621 
Honolulu, HI 96809 
 
Sent only via e-mail to Lenore.N.Ohye@hawaii.gov 
 
Re:  Miki Basin Industrial Park, Lāna‘i - Draft Environmental Assessment 
 
Gentlemen: 
 
Thank you for your response to our Pre-Assessment Consultation and Scoping request for the above 
referenced project. 
 
We acknowledge your comments concerning the projected water demands for the project. These will be 
incorporated into the EA. 
 
A draft Environmental Assessment is being prepared and we will be sending you a copy for your review. 
 
Thanks, 
HO‘OKULEANA LLC 
 
 
 
Peter T Young 
President 
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Hoʻokuleana LLC 
           …  to take responsibility … 

 
 
 

 

Do well by doing good.  

Peter T. Young 
1539 Kanapuʻu Drive             

Kailua, Hawaiʻi 96734             

(808) 226-3567 (Cell Phone)             
PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com         
www.Hookuleana.com                       

 
Buddy Alameida, Housing Administrator 
County of Maui 
Department of Housing and Human Concerns 
2200 Main Street, Suite 546 
Wailuku , HI 96793 
 
Re: Miki Basin Industrial Park – Comments on Draft Environmental Assessment 
 
 
Dear Mr. Alameida: 
 
Thank you for your comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment on the Miki Basin Industrial Park. 
 
You note that the Department has made a determination that the project is not subject to Chapter 2.96, 
Maui County Code. 
 
Thank you for your comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
HO‘OKULANA LLC 
 
 
Peter T. Young 
President 
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Hoʻokuleana LLC 
           …  to take responsibility … 

 
 
 

 

Do well by doing good.  

Peter T. Young 
1539 Kanapuʻu Drive             

Kailua, Hawaiʻi 96734             

(808) 226-3567 (Cell Phone)             
PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com         
www.Hookuleana.com                       

 
Michele McLean, Planning Director 
County of Maui 
Department of Planning 
2200 Main Street, Suite 315 
Wailuku , HI 96793 
 
Re: Miki Basin Industrial Park – Comments on Draft Environmental Assessment 
 
 
Dear Ms. McLean: 
 
Thank you for your comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment on the Miki Basin Industrial Park. 
 
You note that the proposed project on Lanai triggered HRS Chapter 343 review and that the SLUC would 
be the accepting authority for the environmental assessment.  Also, the SLUC made a determination that 
the applicant’s DEA, at that time, warranted an anticipated finding of no significant impact (AFONSI).  The 
Department concurred with this decision of the SLUC at its September meeting. 
 
You also noted that having industrial entitled land ready for development should assist in providing 
diversified employment opportunities on Lanai through the growth of small businesses that could quickly 
ramp up if such land were available.  Additionally, relocating some “industrial” uses currently operating 
in Lanai City to the Miki Basin Industrial Park likely will enhance safety by moving certain “industrial” uses 
further away from the residential core of Lanai City.  Although 200 acres may seem like a lot of land to be 
moved into the industrial zone, the Department recognizes that this is a 30 year building out plan and that 
it matches the goals of the Lanai Community Plan in providing sufficient space for placement of industrial 
operations. 
 
You also noted that this project implements the vision for logical placement of industrial land uses on 
Lanai and expands the industrially-zoned land area called for in the recently adopted Lanai Community 
Plan.  Consequently, a District Boundary Amendment (DBA) from Agricultural to Urban and a Change in 
Zoning from Agricultural to M-1 Light Industrial, M-2 Heavy Industrial, and M-3 Restricted Industrial will 
provide for consistent land designations with the Lanai Community Plan. 
 
Thank you for your comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
HO‘OKULANA LLC 
 
 
Peter T. Young 
President 
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Hoʻokuleana LLC 
           …  to take responsibility … 

 
 
 

 

Do well by doing good.  

Peter T. Young 
1539 Kanapuʻu Drive             

Kailua, Hawaiʻi 96734             

(808) 226-3567 (Cell Phone)             
PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com         
www.Hookuleana.com                       

 
Tivoli Faaumu, Chief of Police 
County of Maui 
Police Department 
55 Mahalani Street 
Wailuku , HI 96793 
 
Re: Miki Basin Industrial Park – Comments on Draft Environmental Assessment 
 
 
Dear Chief Faaumu: 
 
Thank you for your comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment on the Miki Basin Industrial Park. 
 
You note the Police Department has no comments or recommendations at this time. 
 
Thank you for your comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
HO‘OKULANA LLC 
 
 
Peter T. Young 
President 
 
 

 United States Department of the Interior 

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE  
Pacific Islands Fish and Wildlife Office
300 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 3-122 

Honolulu, Hawaii  96850 

In Reply Refer To: 
01EPIF00-2020-TA-0092        December 9, 2019 

Mr. Peter T Young 
��������	
	���
 
1539 Kanapuu Drive 
Kailua, Hawaii 96734 

Subject: ����
��	��������	
��������������������
���������������	��
��
������	���	��!�
Lanai 

 
Aloha Mr. Young, 

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) received your correspondence on November 23, 
2019 regarding the presence of federally endangered or threatened species and designated critical 
habitat near the proposed ���������
���������������	��
��
������	���	����
�the island of Lanai 
(TMK 2-4-9-002:061). This project, which is slated to be developed incrementally over a 30-
year timespan, would provide 100 acres of light industrial and 100 acres of heavy industrial 
development. The initial phase will be the development of the needed infrastructure, including 
roads and power lines, in order to facilitate additional site-specific development within the 
complex. 
 
Based on information you provided and pertinent information in our files, including data 
compiled by the Hawaii Biodiversity and Mapping Project, there is one listed species in the 
vicinity of the project area or that may pass through the project area: endangered Hawaiian petrel 
(Pterodroma sandwichensis). There is no proposed or designated critical habitat within the 
vicinity of the project area. We offer the following recommendations to avoid and minimize 
project impacts to listed species pursuant to the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA), as 
amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).  

Hawaiian Petrel:  
Lanaihale, the mountain just above Lanai City, is home to one of the largest and densest 
�	"	��	
������������
�����
�"
�����#���$�The Hawaiian petrel may traverse the project area at 
night during the breeding, nesting and fledging seasons (March 1 to December 15). Outdoor 
lighting could result in seabird disorientation, fallout, and injury or mortality. Seabirds are 
attracted to lights and after circling the lights they may become exhausted and collide with 
nearby wires, buildings, or other structures or they may land on the ground. Downed seabirds are 
subject to increased mortality due to collision with automobiles, starvation, and predation by 
dogs, cats, and other predators. Young birds (fledglings) traversing the project area between 
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Mr. Peter Young                             2 
  

 

September 15 and December 15, in their first flights from their mountain nests to the sea, are 
particularly vulnerable.  
 
����%�������	��
�"���&������������"�
&�	����	
���	
����
���'	���
���	�������
��������
�����
Environmental Assessment and recommends full implementation in the development of the final 
project: 

� The proposed project will use appropriate lighting so as not to unnecessarily attract 
seabirds.  

� The project will not have nighttime construction occuring during the fledging season 
(September 15 through December 15).  

� Use of lower-power (180 Watt) monochromatic and low-pressure sodium lighting (as 
opposed to the more common full-spectrum and high-pressure sodium lighting), which 
provides high contrast with sharply reduced brightness and glare, yet the yellow light 
does not attract insects and is not believed to be used for avian navigation.  

� Use of light fixtures with “top-visor” shielding to minimize the potential for stray light 
up-scatter and side-scatter, so that the bulb is not visible at lamp height from the side.  

� Installation of automatic motion sensor switches and controls on all outdoor lights or turn 
off lights when human activity is not occurring in the lighted area.  

� Limiting light levels and hours of use to the minimum levels allowable under 
Occup	���
	��%	���*�	
����	��������
����	���
�+/%��;�"�������	���*�	
���������*$ 

 
Even with the incorporation of these avoidance and minimization measures, it is possible that the 
project may not be able to fully avoid adverse effects to Hawaiian petrels. If this potential project 
should receive federal funding, federal permits, or any federal authorization, it will require a 
Section 7 consultation with the Service. The Service only conducts Section 7 consultations with 
the federal action agency or their designated representative.  
 
��	
��*�������*�����������������
���������������������	
��
	������	<��	��$��lease contact Fish and 
Wildlife Biologist John Vetter (808-792-9406, email: john_vetter@fws.gov) if you have any 
questions or for further guidance. When referring to this project, please include this reference 
number: 01EPIF00-2020-TA-0092. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
        Michelle Bogardus 
        Island Team Leader 

Maui Nui and Hawaii Island 
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Do well by doing good.  

Peter T. Young 
1539 Kanapuʻu Drive             

Kailua, Hawaiʻi 96734             

(808) 226-3567 (Cell Phone)             
PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com         
www.Hookuleana.com                       

 
Michelle Bogardus, Island Team Leader, Maui Nui and Hawaii Island 
United States Department of the Interior  
Fish And Wildlife Service 
Pacific Islands Fish and Wildlife Office 
300 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 3-122 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850 
 
Re: Miki Basin Industrial Park – Comments on Draft Environmental Assessment 
       01EPIF00-2020-TA-0092 
 
Dear Ms. Bogardus: 
 
Thank you for your comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment on the Miki Basin Industrial Park 
and Technical Assistance for the Development of the Miki Basin Industrial Park. 
 
You noted that based on information in the DEA and pertinent information in your files, including data 
compiled by the Hawaii Biodiversity and Mapping Project, there is one listed species in the vicinity of the 
project area or that may pass through the project area: endangered Hawaiian petrel (Pterodroma 
sandwichensis). There is no proposed or designated critical habitat within the vicinity of the project area.  
 
You noted that the Service acknowledges that several avoidance and minimization measures were  
included in the Environmental Assessment and you recommended full implementation in the 
development of the final project.  We intend to do so, and understand, as you note, that even with the 
incorporation of these avoidance and minimization measures, it is possible that the project may not be 
able to fully avoid adverse effects to Hawaiian petrels. 
 
At this time, there is no intent to receive federal funding, federal permits or any federal authorization for 
the project. 
 
Thank you for your comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
HO‘OKULANA LLC 
 
 
Peter T. Young 
President 
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1

Peter T Young

From: Debra Greene <debra@DebraGreene.com>
Sent: Monday, December 23, 2019 5:34 PM
To: daniel.e.orodenker@hawaii.gov
Cc: lmccrory@pulamalanai.com; PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com
Subject: Re: Opposing proposed Lana'i land use change

Aloha�Director�Orodenker,��
�
I�just�wanted�to�clarify�that�my�comments�below�are�on�the�draft�environmental�assessment�(the�469�page�document)�
and�I�understand�will�receive�a�response.�Thank�you.��
��
Sincerely, 

Debra 
__________________________________ 
Debra Greene, PhD 
Founder 
KeepYourPower.org   
 
PHONE: 808-874-6441 
WEBSITE: www.KeepYourPower.org �
 
�
Sent from my faster, safer, more secure HARDWIRED computer�
�

On�Dec�23,�2019,�at�1:59�PM,�Debra�Greene�<debra@debragreene.com>�wrote:�
�
Aloha�Executive�Director�Daniel�Orodenker,�
�
I�am�writing�on�behalf�of�Keep�Your�Power,�a�coalition�of�concerned�citizens,�residents�of�Hawaii,�who�
oppose�the�application�submitted�by�Pulama�Lana’i�to�change�the�land�use�designation�for�the�area�by�
Lana’i�airport�from�agricultural�to�urban.��
�
In�June�of�this�year�the�Research�Corporation�of�the�University�of�Hawaii�(RCUH),�on�behalf�of�Alphabet�
(Google),�tech�giant�SoftBank�and�defense�contractor�AeroVironment,�submitted�an�application�to�the�
Lana’i�Planning�Commission�to�approve�use�of�agricultural�land�to�build�a�second�airport�and�turn�Lana’i�
into�a�giant�drone�manufacturing�plant�and�launchpad.��
�
In�fact,�RCUH�went�ahead�and�built�an�airstrip�and�a�16,500�square�foot�drone�hangar�on�agricultural�
land�without�permits�or�approvals.�Clearly�they�were�not�acting�in�good�faith.��
�
The�“after�the�fact”�RCUH�application�was�resoundingly�opposed�by�Hawaii�residents,�to�the�extent�that�
the�application�was�quickly�modified�due�to�opposition�and�eventually�withdrawn.�Their�application�was�
also�opposed�by�Hawaiian�cultural�practitioners�in�a�lawsuit.�Despite�this�opposition,�the�current�
proposed�upzoning�from�agricultural�to�urban�would�accomplish�what�RCUH�was�trying�to�do.�That�is�not�
right.��
�
We�oppose�this�zoning�change.�Lana’i�does�not�need�a�second�airport,�nor�the�loss�of�agricultural�land.�
Food�production�is�more�important�than�industrial�development.�And�the�rest�of�the�state,�and�our�

2

ocean�inhabitants,�should�not�have�to�suffer�the�onslaught�of�highly�experimental�football�field�sized�
drones�beaming�down�toxic�radiation�in�our�airspace,�because�of�the�desire�of�a�few.��
�
Sincerely, 

Debra 
__________________________________ 
Debra Greene, PhD 
Founder 
KeepYourPower.org   
 
PHONE: 808-874-6441 
WEBSITE: www.KeepYourPower.org �
 
�
Sent from my faster, safer, more secure HARDWIRED computer�
�

�
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Hoʻokuleana LLC 
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Do well by doing good.  

Peter T. Young 
1539 Kanapuʻu Drive             

Kailua, Hawaiʻi 96734             

(808) 226-3567 (Cell Phone)             
PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com         
www.Hookuleana.com                       

 
Debra Greene, PhD 
Founder 
KeepYourPower.org 
PHONE: 808-874-6441       debra@DebraGreene.com 
WEBSITE: www.KeepYourPower.org 
 
 
Re: Miki Basin Industrial Park – Comments on Draft Environmental Assessment 
 
 
Dear Ms. Greene: 
 
Thank you for your comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment on the Miki Basin Industrial Park. 
 
You note several issues related to a suggested second airport on Lanai, a drone manufacturing plant and 
launchpad.  The link in your email notes: 
 

� Flying football field sized drones beaming toxic wireless radiation into the ocean and parts of Maui 
county 

� new airborne overhead 5G communication, which would provide strong wireless service over a 
large area, including deep valleys, remote lands, and over the ocean 

� land on Lāna‘i for high tech drone experiment blanketing the Earth with wireless radiation 
 
You are apparently suggesting something different from the proposed use, as called for in the draft EA. I 
will call your attention to the mapping and explanations in the Lāna‘i Community Plan.  
 
The Pūlama Lāna‘i proposal mirrors the mapping and land use types for light and heavy industrial uses.  
That plan notes that “The island's primary industrial areas are located southwest of Lāna‘i City, near the 
Lāna‘i Airport, and at Kaumālapa‘u Harbor.”  The proposed uses are consistent with the intent to 
consolidate industrial uses and the Community Plan notes that “Light industrial uses in Lāna‘i City will also 
be moved and consolidated in this area. The area will also serve as a staging area for shipments from the 
harbor to be distributed closer to town.” 
 
Related to “loss of agricultural land”, I call you attention to the analysis related to agricultural lands that 
notes, 

The development of the Project will result in a loss of 200 acres of fallow agricultural lands on 
Lāna‘i. However, there are approximately 18,000 acres of former plantation lands on Lāna‘i which 
remain available for agricultural use, and over 200,000 acres statewide. 
 
The lack of significant growth of diversified crops reflects increased competition from overseas 
resulting from technology and other advances that have improved the delivery of fresh produce 
(faster, less spoilage, better coordination of supply to demand), along with trade agreements 
which increased food exports to the U.S. from low-cost producers in Mexico, Central America, 
South America, and elsewhere. 
 

2 

The loss of 200 acres of agriculture land on Lāna‘i, plus the loss of agricultural land due to other 
projects (i.e., the cumulative impact), is too small to affect the growth of diversified agriculture 
on Lāna‘i or Statewide. 

 
With respect to your comment that “Lana’i does not need a second airport”, please note that the 
proposed action in the draft EA does not suggest a second airport for the Island.  The only association to 
airports is that the project is adjacent to the Lanai Airport, as well as other industrial types of uses.  As 
noted in the draft EA, “The site is well-suited for industrial development.  It is adjacent to the most 
significant industrial uses on Lāna‘i, the Lāna‘i Airport, the Miki Basin Industrial Condominium, and Maui 
Electric Company’s (MECO) generating facility.” 
 
Thank you for your comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
HO‘OKULANA LLC 
 
 
Peter T. Young 
President 
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December 22, 2019 

Daniel Orodenker, Executive Director      
State of Hawai'i Land Use Commission 
235 S. Beretania Street, Room 406 
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813    daniel.e.orodenker@hawaii.gov 

Lynn McCrory, Senior Vice President of Government Affairs 
733 Bishop Street, Suite 2000 
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813   lmccrory@pulamalanai.com 

Peter T Young, President Ho'okuleana LLC 
1539 Kanapu'u Drive 
Kailua, Hawai'i 96734   PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com�

RE:  
Docket No. A19-809 Pulama Lana'i 
Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA) and AFONSI 
Proposed Miki Basin Industrial Park 
Lana'i Airport, Lana'i, State of Hawai'i 
Tax Map Key No. (2) 4-9-002:061 (por.) 

Dear Mr. Orodenker:  

Pūlama Lāna‘i has requested the LUC act as the accepting authority for a petition 
requesting a Land Use District Boundary Amendment, Change in Zoning, and building 
and subdivision permits for a proposed 200-acre Miki Industrial Park, and submitted an 
Environmental Assessment in support of a FONSI designation. (EA-2).    

I. THE PROPOSED MIKI INDUSTRIAL PARK MUST BE ASSESSED FOR ITS 
CUMULATIVE IMPACTS AND EFFECT ON THE ISLAND’S WATER 
RESOURCES.  

On September 25, 2019, in response to LUC Commissioner Okuda’s question, Pūlama 
Lāna‘i’s attorney insisted that the proposed Miki Basin Industrial Park was a “stand-
alone” proposition.  1

This contention should be heavily scrutinized.  

 http://files.hawaii.gov/luc/minutesofmtgs/2019/09252019kahului.pdf 1

Pūlama Lāna‘i estimates an additional 1,099,500 GPD will be required to support the 
Industrial Park at full build-out, which it estimates could take 30 years.  There is not a 
single mention of incremental usage over that period, nor commitment to provide usage 
figures as it develops. Instead, the EA offers simply that “there is time to monitor [water] 
as the incremental development moves forward.” EA at 67.�

The 2016 Lāna'i Community Plan starkly laid out the limitations on Lāna’i’s existing 
water system: �

“The capacity of existing water resources may be insufficient to support new growth.  
Projects that already have entitlements could consume most of the remaining capacity of 
Lana’i’s single aquifer. It may be necessary to increase the capacity of water resources 
for new development.” CP at 2-4.�

As a result, Pūlama Lāna‘i proposed developing a desalination plant in the Community 
Plan:  

Pūlama Lāna‘i told the community that it was “exploring the option of developing 
desalination plants that would create potable water out of saltwater. Producing potable 
water through desalination would greatly decrease the potential of over pumping the 
aquifer” and these desal plants would “increase available daily fresh water from the 
current 4 MGD to 10 MGD.” CP at 2-7 and 6-2.�

Although the Lāna’i Community Plan Advisory Committee clearly relied on Pūlama’s 
desal promises in stating it had: “predicated their decisions on the availability of 
significant additional water sources for future development proposals,” CP at 7-3, 
Pūlama Lāna‘i has since abandoned any plans for desal; all exploratory wells have been 
capped; and the EA makes no mention of desalination.  

Now, along with proposing additional long-term industrial build-out at Miki Basin, 
Pūlama Lāna‘i simply kicks the can down a 30-year road with respect to how it might 
meet the additional water demands the Miki Industrial Park would require;  this is 2

especially troubling in light of the fact that a mere 20-acre industrial condominium 
development at Miki has yet to be completed - after 20 years - its water use as a result is 
unknown, and there are a multitude of additional development plans on the books, only 
two of which were mentioned in the EA:  a 201H housing development that will require 

 Section 4.6.1 of the EA states that sometime in 2019 some unidentified entity at CWRM “allowed for the 2

possibility that there are seven additional aquifers that could provide water to Lāna‘i with up to a SY of 36M GPD.” 
EA at 49. Notably this assertion is made with no citation or attribution and is thoroughly useless as predictive of the 
island’s sustainable yield, which remains 6M GPD. 
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121,700 GPD (EA-68) and a Koele Project District amendment that projects use of 
246,392 GPD (EA-70).

Not mentioned or discussed are many additional development plans detailed in the 
Community Plan (which largely relied on the abandoned desal proposal), among which 
are: 

• A 73-acre County affordable housing project (this is in addition to and separate 
from Pulama’s housing plans); 

• A 50-acre Tennis Academy Park, including housing; 
• A 524-acre University and Research Institute;   
• A Gateway Park of 16 acres; 
• Rural Residential 50-acre area; and  
• 105-acre Mixed Use Residential development, Manele-Mauka. 

The following chart details proposed additional developments from the Community Plan: 

II. PŪLAMA LĀNA‘I HAS FAILED TO SUPPORT SMALL SUSTAINABLE 
BUSINESS GROWTH IN THE PAST.  

Pūlama Lāna‘i states in the EA that the Miki Industrial Park expansion is consistent with 
the Lāna‘i Community Plan and furthers Pūlama’s desire to “foster the growth of small
businesses by providing support in key areas such as marketing and human resources and 

by expanding the amount of commercial and industrial space available for lease and for 
sale.” CP at 6-2.    

Unfortunately, Pūlama’s practices have not always supported this philosophy, to the 
detriment of Lāna’i residents trying to contribute to Lāna’i’s economy.   

For several years, a native Hawaiian-owned business — The Lāna’i Ohana Poke Shop — 
operated out of a small space controlled by Pūlama Lāna‘i in Lāna‛i City.  This very 
successful family-operated shop served poke to residents, construction workers, and 
tourists alike.  Its poke bowls were statewide favorites.  And then Larry Ellison’s 
Richard’s Market began selling poke bowls, with larger portions and lower prices.  When 
Pūlama Lāna‘i’s then-Vice President for Community Relations was asked why they 
would do that, her response was “we believe that competition is good.”  Really?  
Competition between the deep pockets of Larry Ellison and a small, Lāna’i native 
Hawaiian family?  �

A similar result of the proposed “sustainability” proclaimed by Pūlama Lāna‘i in this EA 
happened to a small fishing charter operation.  Pūlama Lāna‘i simply brought in their 
own boats, hired their own operators, and put the local fishing charter business out of 
work. 

Lāna’i had a small car rental operation.  Pūlama Lāna‘i put them out of business and now 
runs its own Lāna’i Car Rental. 

Pūlama states that it provides green waste recycling and makes compost available to 
residents. EA at 72.  Although residents continue to supply green waste to Pūlama, 
compost has not been available to residents for close to six months.  

Pūlama Lāna‘i says its 200-acre master-planned light and heavy industrial development 
will abut “the existing 20-acre Miki Basin Industrial Condominium,” EA-11, but this 20-
acre project has languished uncompleted for close to 20 years; there was no discussion 
before the LUC in September, nor is there any in the EA, on the status of a mandate to 
sell 50% of it fee simple.   

Not only has the Miki Basin 20-acre condominium project not materialized, Pūlama now 
apparently wants to reserve the right to maintain total control over the additional 200-acre 
industrial development.  EA at 2.  

So it’s with a hearty dose of salt that the LUC should digest Pūlama Lāna‘i’s 
“commitment” to making Lāna’i’s economy diversified and sustainable.�
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Conclusions:  

1) No further approvals for additional industrial development should be granted until 
the conditions of Ordinance No. 2895 (Bill No. 79 of 2000) have been complied 
with.  Specifically, PL is required to offer 50% of the 20 acres in fee and has not 
done so.   

2) A FONSI is an inappropriate conclusion to reach, given the fragile water resource 
available to Lāna’i and the many published development plans already on the 
books for Lāna’i, without further exploration and firm and timely commitments 
from Pūlama Lāna‘i regarding funding of additional water resource; there is a 
reason why most of Lāna’i’s high-level wells have been drilled in the Leeward 
aquifer:  the windward side is steep, mountainous, and inaccessible.  To simply say 
that it’s “available” for future wells is an empty promise.  

3) No amendments, zoning changes or approvals should be granted until significant 
conditions and strenuous reporting requirements are put in place by the LUC.  

4)  Pūlama should be held to its representations regarding supporting sustainable 
growth for small businesses and required to explain and justify to the LUC any 
decision to withhold any portion of the 200-acre industrial park from sale. 

Sincerely, 

Robin Kaye 
511 Ilima Ave. 
Lāna’i city, HI  96763 
808-559-6124 rkayelny@gmail.com

Hoʻokuleana LLC 
           …  to take responsibility … 

 
 
 

 

Do well by doing good.  

Peter T. Young 
1539 Kanapuʻu Drive             

Kailua, Hawaiʻi 96734             

(808) 226-3567 (Cell Phone)             
PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com         
www.Hookuleana.com                       

Robin Kaye 
511 Ilima Ave. 
Lāna‘i City, HI 96763        rkayelny@gmail.com 
 
Re: Miki Basin Industrial Park – Comments on Draft Environmental Assessment 
 
Dear Mr. Kaye: 
 
Thank you for your comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment on the Miki Basin Industrial Park. 
 
You note several issues related to water availability for the project, desalination and noted several other 
projects are noted in the Lāna‘i Community Plan that are not noted in the draft EA..  You conclude with 
matters not directly related to the land use matter, but focus on claims against Pūlama Lāna‘i. 
 
Based on your comments, additional information was added to the final EA.  Of note, discussion on other 
projects that are noted in the Lāna‘i Community Plan was added to the final EA, including the Lāna‘i City 
Expansion, Tennis Academy, Gateway Park, University, Rural Residential and Mānele Mauka.  Summary 
information is provided for each. 
 
You suggested that a FONSI is inappropriate, especially in the context of water resource availability.  The 
final EA includes further discussion on the recommendations and conclusions from the Lāna‘i Water Use 
and Development – especially as it relates to water sourcing for future developments. 
 
Related to this, information from the final review and discussion on the 2011 WUDP by the Commission 
on Water Resource Management was added that notes the resource development strategy for additional 
development on Lāna‘i includes new ground water source development, water reuse expansion, and 
desalination, in addition to both supply-side and demand-side conservation.  
 
The Lāna‘i Water Use and Development Plan includes a list of potential supply options sufficient to meet 
the forecast land uses. These sources include recommissioning old wells, drilling new wells, desalination 
and other source options. With this was a long list of new potential wells. 
 
In discussing new wells, the WUDP notes that new wells “could be developed to provide additional water 
supply for Lāna‘i. Aside from additional supply, benefits provided by additional wells would include 
improved geographical distribution of well pumping, increased production redundancy for system 
reliability, and potentially increased flexibility of operations.” 
 
With respect to Leeward versus Windward well development strategies, the Lāna‘i WUDP (2011) notes 
the need to “Plan and ultimately develop operable groundwater sources in the Windward aquifer to 
distribute groundwater pumping and provide resources, as necessary, to provide for system growth 
beyond the capacity of the Leeward aquifer.”  (Lāna‘i WUDP; 31) 
 
As noted in the draft EA, it has been anticipated that initially the water system growth would be to expand 
upon the Leeward system, but then look at new well development on the Windward system.  This is 
consistent with the recommendations and findings in the Lāna‘i WUDP. 
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The Lāna‘i Water Use and Development Plan notes that “Desalination of seawater offers essentially 
unlimited ultimate source capacity but is more expensive than other available options.” (Lāna‘i WUDP; 5-
38)  In 2013, Pūlama Lāna‘i submitted an application for “a reverse osmosis desalination water treatment 
facility located on property described as Tax Map Key (TMK) (2) 4-9-002:001 (por.)” The request was for a 
“proposed Reverse Osmosis ("RO") Well No. 3 (source well), water transmission lines, and access roads.” 
 
In 2015, the Lāna‘i Planning Commission found that “The proposed project could prove to be a dependable 
alternative water supply that reduces the island's reliance on the High Level Aquifer, and could positively 
contribute to the availability of potable and non-potable water on the island and meeting the anticipated 
long-term water demand.”  The Maui Planning Department recommended approval of the Project District 
Application and recommended approval of the Special Use Permit Application that included the 
desalination project. 
 
However, after Pūlama Lāna‘i’s request/explanations and the Planning Department’s recommendation 
for approval as submitted, the Lāna‘i Planning Commission granted a permit for only a 15-year term 
(rather than the 30-years applied for, which was based on the significant financial cost and the anticipated 
useful life of the desalination plant) and also added a condition that “Once the desalination plant is 
operational no High Level Aquifer water will be pumped to or used in the Mānele Project District except 
in the event of an emergency as determined by the Lāna‘i Water Company and the Lāna‘i Water Advisory 
Committee, and then only for human consumption.” 
 
As such, construction of the desalination plant was halted on September 12, 2014.  Pūlama Lāna‘i has 
indicated it has not given up on development of a desalination plant. I will also repeat that the Lāna‘i 
WUDP notes a number of new wells in the Leeward and Windward systems, suggesting that groundwater 
wells are reasonable and reliable sources for water to Mānele and elsewhere on the Island. 
 
You also note some situations that you suggest call into question Pūlama Lāna‘i’s commitment to support 
economic growth, economic diversity/sustainability and support for small business growth on the Island.   
I have passed those on to representatives at Pūlama Lāna‘i and they reaffirm their commitment to the 
people and businesses on the Islands. 
 
As the proposed project relates to the proposed designation of the site for light and heavy industrial uses, 
I will call your attention to the mapping and explanations in the Lāna‘i Community Plan.  The Pūlama Lāna‘i 
proposal mirrors the mapping and land use types for light and heavy industrial uses.  That plan notes that 
“The island's primary industrial areas are located southwest of Lāna‘i City, near the Lāna‘i Airport, and at 
Kaumālapa‘u Harbor.”  The proposed uses are consistent with the intent to consolidate industrial uses 
and the Community Plan notes that “Light industrial uses in Lāna‘i City will also be moved and consolidated 
in this area. The area will also serve as a staging area for shipments from the harbor to be distributed 
closer to town.” 
 
Thank you for your comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
HO‘OKULANA LLC 
 
 
Peter T. Young 
President 
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Hoʻokuleana LLC 
           …  to take responsibility … 

 
 
 

 

Do well by doing good.  

Peter T. Young 
1539 Kanapuʻu Drive             

Kailua, Hawaiʻi 96734             

(808) 226-3567 (Cell Phone)             
PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com         
www.Hookuleana.com                       

 
Kaleo Manuel, Deputy Director 
Commission on Water Resource Management 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
Post Office Box 621 
Honolulu Hawaii 96809 
 
Re: Miki Basin Industrial Park – Comments on Draft Environmental Assessment 
 
Dear Mr. Manuel: 
 
Thank you for your comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment on the Miki Basin Industrial Park. 
 
You recommend and Pūlama Lāna‘i intends to implement coordination with the county; that efficient 
fixtures be installed and water efficient practices implemented throughout the development to reduce 
the increased demand on the area's freshwater resources; of best management practices (BMP) for 
stormwater management to minimize the impact of the project to the existing area's hydrology while 
maintaining on-site infiltration and preventing polluted runoff from storm events; use of alternative water 
sources, wherever practicable; adopting landscape irrigation conservation best management practices 
endorsed by the Landscape Industry Council of Hawaii. 
 
The two versions of the EA (draft and final) include summaries of the existing water systems on Lāna‘i, 
including the withdrawal amounts from the Leeward and Windward Aquifer System Areas.   As noted in 
the draft and final EAs, the intent is to use available water capacity to handle the initial needs. As needs 
increase over time and the development of industrial park expands, then new wells will be drilled in the 
Leeward and Windward aquifers.  It is not clear specifically when and where those new wells will be added; 
Pūlama Lāna‘i and Lāna‘i Water Company will be in regular communication with the Water Commission 
on any future well development. 
 
This is a 30-year project and the water needed will depend on what types of industries come to the island.  
As we do not know what industries will want to start operations on Lāna‘i, we don’t have any way to be 
specific as to what will be needed, produced from where, and in what order.  We do know that if we do 
not rezone the land, expanding the opportunities beyond tourism will not occur for the Lāna‘i community.  
Limiting the island to tourism is not moving toward sustainability.  Sustainability for Lāna‘i will require 
multiple options and this is one of them. 
 
Information from the final review and discussion on the 2011 WUDP by the Commission on Water 
Resource Management was added that notes the resource development strategy for additional 
development on Lāna‘i includes new ground water source development, water reuse expansion, and 
desalination, in addition to both supply-side and demand-side conservation.  
 
The Lāna‘i Water Use and Development Plan includes a list of potential supply options sufficient to meet 
the forecast land uses. These sources include recommissioning old wells, drilling new wells, desalination 
and other source options. With this was a long list of new potential wells. 
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In discussing new wells, the WUDP notes that new wells “could be developed to provide additional water 
supply for Lāna‘i. Aside from additional supply, benefits provided by additional wells would include 
improved geographical distribution of well pumping, increased production redundancy for system 
reliability, and potentially increased flexibility of operations.” 
 
With respect to Leeward versus Windward well development strategies, the Lāna‘i WUDP (2011) notes 
the need to “Plan and ultimately develop operable groundwater sources in the Windward aquifer to 
distribute groundwater pumping and provide resources, as necessary, to provide for system growth 
beyond the capacity of the Leeward aquifer.”  (Lāna‘i WUDP; 31) 
 
As noted in the EA (draft and final), it has been anticipated that initially the water system growth would 
be to expand upon the Leeward system, but then look at new well development on the Windward system.  
This is consistent with the recommendations and findings in the Lāna‘i WUDP. 
 
With respect to the demand estimates and overall water consumption estimates into the future that are 
reflected in the Water Use and Development Plan, please note that Pūlama Lāna‘i has made significant 
progress in reduction of leaks, conservation efforts and changes to existing projects resulting in reduced 
water demands and usage. 
 
In addition to the reduced scale, densities and number of units called for in the proposed Kō‘ele Project 
District and Mānele Project District amendments, during the recent refresh at Mānele, there was also a 
reduced number of hotel units at Mānele Hotel. Likewise, at Mānele, Pūlama Lāna‘i reduced the irrigation 
and pool water usage for the pool area changes. They changed types of plantings and left large areas to 
be in a natural state, rather than grass; so there is no irrigation needed. The pool area uses artificial turf 
rather than grass. And, Mānele went with two pools, rather than the prior three. 
 
Lāna‘i Water Company has completed a 100% replacement program for all water meters on Lāna‘i with 
the installation of Smart Meters.  These meters allow 15 minute increment readings for all meters, and 
have an App that consumers can use to see their usage.  The system also provides notifications to LWC 
and the consumer if there appears to be a leak. 
 
Because of this, we believe that the WUDP overestimates the water demand into the future. 
 
Thank you for your comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
HO‘OKULANA LLC 
 
 
Peter T. Young 
President 
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